

No. 13-299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON C. CLARK AND HEIDI K. HEFFRON-CLARK,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM J. RAMEKER, TRUSTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TARA TWOMEY
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
ttwomey@me.com

Dated: January 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS INTENDED AND DRAFTED THE RETIREMENT FUNDS EXEMPTION TO BE STRAIGHTFORWARD AND BROAD	4
A. The Bankruptcy Estate And Exemptions	5
B. In Protecting Retirement Savings, Congress Rejected Limitations Established Under State Law And In Prior Court Decisions	7
C. The Plain Language Of The Retirement Funds Exemption Is Entirely Consistent With Congress's Intent To Establish A Uniform Exemption For All Types Of Tax-Favored Retirement Plan Assets	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—*Continued*

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION BELOW INJECTS UNCERTAINTY IN- TO THE SCOPE OF THE RETIRE- MENT FUNDS EXEMPTION AND OPENS THE DOOR TO A HOST OF PRACTICAL PROBLEMS.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913)	5
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	8
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	11
<i>In re Barshak</i> , 106 F.3d 501 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Chilton</i> , 674 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2012)	11, 12-13
<i>In re Clark</i> , 711 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>In re Clark</i> , 714 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Goldman</i> , 192 B.R. 1 (D. Mass. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Kulp</i> , 949 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>In re Nessa</i> , 426 B.R. 312 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2010).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991)	6
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	5
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	6
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	1
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	6
<i>United States Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	1
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2, 5
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(19)	8
11 U.S.C. § 522	2
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)	6
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—*Continued*

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(B)	6
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(C)	2, 6, 8, 11
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(4)	8
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(4)(C)	3, 12, 16
11 U.S.C. § 522(d).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1), (2), (3), (6), (8), (11)(D)	6
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(12)	2, 8, 11
11 U.S.C. § 522(n)	10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(18)	8
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 541(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(2).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1322(f)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(5)	8
26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(ii)	15
26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(B).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 408(d)(3)	11-12
26 U.S.C. § 408(e)(1)	12
42 Pa. Con. Stat. Ann. § 8124(b)(1)(ix)(1997)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—*Continued*

	Page(s)
H.R. REP. No. 95-595, at 117 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	6
H.R. REP. No. 109-31(I), pt.1 at 63-64 (2005).....	9
144 Cong. Rec. S10508-01 (Sept. 17, 1998).....	9
144 Cong. Rec. S10596-01 (Sept. 18, 1998).....	8
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23, § 224 (2005).....	9
IRS Publication 590, at 94	14
